
EXECUTIVE

Date: Tuesday 10 March 2020
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact John Street, Corporate 
Manager Democratic & Civic Support on 01392 265106.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Sutton (Deputy Chair), Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, 
Wright and Wood

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies

To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.

2   Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020. (Pages 5 - 
12)

3   Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.

4   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public



It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act

5   Questions from Members of the Public

To receive questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the public 
and responses thereto.

Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
about speaking at a committee can be found here: Speaking at a Committee

6   Skills Strategy for Exeter

To consider the report of the Director (DB). (Pages 13 
- 150)

7   Port Marine Safety Code - Pathway to Compliance

To consider the report of the Director (DB). (Pages 
151 - 160)

8   Parking Tariffs 2020

To consider the report of the Director (DB). (Pages 
161 - 174)

9   Lord Mayoralty

To nominate the Lord Mayor Elect and the Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year.

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 7 April 2020 at 5.30 pm in the 
Civic Centre.

A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable.

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information.

Follow us:

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/speaking-at-a-committee/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275.

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE

Tuesday 11 February 2020

Present:

Councillor Bialyk (Chair)
Councillors Sutton, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, Wright and Wood

Councillors in attendance under Standing Order 44:

Councillor D. Moore speaking on items 6 and 7 (minutes 20 and 21 below):

Also present:

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Director (DB), City Solicitor, Chief Finance 
Officer, Director (J-PH), Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety and 
Democratic Services Officer (MD)

In attendance:
Peter Burgess - Devon Wildlife Trust

17  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020, were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chairs as a correct record.

18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions received from members of the public.

20  PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER RENEWAL

The Executive received the report on the current Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO), which was due to expire on 20 June 2020. The report highlighted the 
impact and achievement that the PSPO had on the city since it was introduced in 
2017. The PSPO had addressed rising anti-social behaviour issues in the city which 
had a detrimental impact on resident’s quality of life. 

The Portfolio Holder for Supporting People moved an amended recommendation:-

(1) that the decision on whether the PSPO be extended be delegated to the 
relevant Director, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, save that (1) if any 
such order is made to extend, that such extension be limited to a period of 12 
months, and, (2) that the Director is satisfied that the necessary consultation 
required by the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 has been 
carried out; and, (3) that the Director is satisfied that there is sufficient evidence 
that the conditions for the making of the order are established.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was explained that the reason for the revision was based on the City Council’s 
plans to organise a leadership summit to address issues of anti-social behaviour in 
the city centre and the wider city. By extending the Public Spaces Protection Order 
for 12 months, the Council would be able to engage with relevant bodies and put in 
processes to change the PSPO. It was noted, that although good progress had 
been made with the PSPO, more could be done with it to, to cover a wider range of 
anti-social behaviour issues.

Councillor D. Moore, having given notice under Standing Order 44, spoke on this 
item. She asked how the income had been spent for community benefits to reduce 
anti-social behaviour in the PSPO area. She further enquired about the dispersal 
incidents and whether they involved the same people requiring dispersal on multiple 
occasions. She further commented on whether the PSPO breaches and dispersals 
referred to in the report, involved people with no fixed homes. Councillor D. Moore, 
commented on the anti-social behaviour in the city and its impact on residents. She 
enquired about the Community Safety Partnership and what work was being 
undertaken with communities. Responses to questions contained within the 
statement would be emailed to Councillor D. Moore and were attached to the 
minutes.

Particular reference was made to the difficulty in managing anti-social behaviour 
across the city, with the Public Spaces Protection Order, being just one tool to 
address the problem. Communication in support for the PSPO had been received 
from the Exeter Police Commander, The Devon and Cornwall Police Crime 
Commissioner and the Chief Executive of Devon County Council. Correspondence 
had also been received from ‘Liberty’ who do not support the use of Public Spaces 
Protection Orders as a matter of principle.

During the discussion, the following points were raised:-

 There was a need to revaluate the PSPO and to work with various groups 
across the
[...]
UBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2, 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  

29  BUSINESS CASE FOR THE REVIEW OF STAFF STRUCTURE IN HOUSING 
TENANCY SERVICES

The Executive received the report which set out the Business Case for the re-
structuring of the Housing Tenancy Services which would allow for a change to the 

Page 10



service and providing future team resilience to deliver new and existing services to 
the Council’s tenants. Members were referred to the report which showed the 
proposed changes.

Particular reference was made to how the new structure would support the 
Council’s Social House building and Retrofit work and the new Open Housing IT 
system, which would streamline processes, support the service’s work and enable 
digitalisation.

RECOMMENDED that Council:-

(1) approve the Business Case with the restructuring proposals for the Housing 
Tenancy Services Team;

(2) note the conclusion of a period of meaningful engagement with the Housing 
Tenancy Services Team, the Trade Union and the feedback provided to staff as 
part of the process; and

(3) approve the additional proposed revised establishment budget as presented in 
the report, and include on-costs.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.30 pm)

Chair

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 25 February 2020.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE
Date of Meeting: 10 March 2020

REPORT TO COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: 21 April 2020

Report of: Director (DB)

Title: Skills Strategy for Exeter

Is this a Key Decision? 
No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
It is a council function to agree the strategy.  The Executive is then responsible for 
implementing that strategy.

1. What is the report about?
This report is about the Skills Strategy for Exeter.

2. Recommendations: 
2.1 To approve the Skills Strategy for Exeter.

2.2 To approve the associated action plan to enable the Skills & Business Manager to 
proceed with the outlined work programme.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:
3.1 In November 2018, Executive approved the development of the Skills Strategy for 

Exeter and supported the outlined priorities.

3.2 The Skills Strategy for Exeter has now been developed, and supports the delivery of 
key objectives in the Corporate Plan and Vision for Exeter.

3.3 Skills are a key pillar of productivity, through the adoption and delivery of the Skills 
Strategy, Exeter City Council will be supporting businesses, the workforce and 
residents to contribute to the economic success of the city.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

4.1 The financial resource requirements for the delivery of the strategy have been highlighted 
through the accompanying action plan. These are currently modest in line with the 
allocated budget available, c. £25k per annum. 

4.2 A key strand of the strategy is to identify suitable funding streams that will support the 
delivery of the priorities where required.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



4.3 The non-financial resources are primarily provided through the Skills & Business 
Manager post, who will be responsible for overseeing the delivery of the strategy, and all 
the associated work streams. 

4.4 There will occasionally be a requirement for support from other officers, such as the 
Growth and Commercialisation Manager, Data Analytics Apprentice a
[...]
/publications/skills-advisory-panels-analytical-toolkit
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5.39%20Brexit_v06WEB.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5.39%20Brexit_v06WEB.pdf


Equality Impact Assessment: Skills Strategy for Exeter

The Equality Act 2010 includes a general duty which requires public authorities, in the exercise of their functions, to have due regard to the 
need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act. 
 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and people who do not share it.
 Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not

In order to comply with the general duty authorities must assess the impact on equality of decisions, policies and practices.  These duties do 
not prevent the authority from reducing services where necessary, but they offer a way of developing proposals that consider the impacts on all 
members of the community.

Authorities which fail to carry out equality impact assessments risk making poor and unfair decisions which may discriminate against particular 
groups and worsen inequality. 

Committee name and 
date:

Report Title Decisions being 
recommended: 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made: 

Executive 
10 March 2020

Skills Strategy for Exeter 2.1 To approve the Skills 
Strategy for Exeter.

2.2 To approve the associated 
action plan to enable the Skills 
Manager to proceed with the 
outlined work programme.

Disability
Sex / Gender
Age
Pregnancy and Maternity

P
age 147



Factors to consider in the assessment:  For each of the groups below, an assessment has been made on whether the proposed 
decision will have a positive, negative or neutral impact. This is must be noted in the table below alongside brief details of why this 
conclusion has 
[...]
 indicated that there are issues to address in 
terms of attracting and retaining the workforce. There is the potential for 
this group to be impacted by work that is taken forward under this strand 
of activity.

Marriage and civil partnership 
status

Neutral The evidence base that supports the Skills Strategy does not indicate 
that any area of work needs to impact on these groups specifically. 

Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion

 All areas of work identified as part of the priorities for the Skills Strategy will consider the impact on all of the above groups as detailed 
work plans are developed.

 If funding opportunities arise to support Protected characteristic, this will be investigated for its suitability, impact and deliverability in 
the city. 

P
age 149



 Any events, meetings or activities that are planned as part of the Skills Strategy delivery programme will fully take account of the 
identified groups when considering venues and content.

Officer: Skills & Business Manager
Date: 12 February 2020

P
age 150



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE
Date of Meeting: 10 March 2020

REPORT TO COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: 21 April 2020

Report of: Director (DB)

Title: Port Marine Safety Code – Pathway to Compliance

Is this a Key Decision? 
No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council

1. What is the report about?
To highlight major changes required to enable Exeter City Council to meet Port Marine 
Safety Code Compliance

2. Recommendations: 
Executive recommends to Council the following changes to its constitution;

2.1 To set up a politically balanced Harbour Board (Council Committee) comprising 
of six elected Members and six externally appointed members 

2.2  To agree the Terms of Reference for the Board as follows:

(a) To maintain strategic oversight and direction of all aspects of the Harbour 
operation, including marine safety;

(b) To be responsible for the development of policies, plans, systems and 
procedure for safe navigation;

(c) To ensure that all assessments and reviews are undertaken as required to 
maintain and improve marine safety;

(d) to ensure that the harbour authority sees and adopts appropriate powers for 
the effective enforcement of their regulations, and for the setting dues at a 
level which adequately funds the discharge of all their duties;

(e) To appoint a Designated Person to provide independent assurance directly 
to the Duty Holder that the Marine Safety management system is working 
effectively;

(f) To investigate the potential for applying for a Harbour Revision Order to 
empower the Council to take enforcement action on issues such as 
dangerous use of jet skis through Special Directions and to oversee a review 
of the Bye-Laws covering the Estuary.

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



2.3 To agree  expenditure of £25,000 on a Harbour Patrol vessel following 
contributions from East Devon District Council (£15,000) and Exmouth Town 
Council (£10,000)

3. Reason for the recommendation:
3.1 To put in place vital elements of the Exeter Port Authority governance and legal 

framework that are necessary to successfully obtain Port Marine Safety Code 
compliance;

3.2 To act on the advice of the Council’s internal Legal Team, alongside external 
legal advice from a specialist in marine law.

3.3 To follow recommendations made by the Maritime & Coastguard Agency 
following a Port Marine Safety Code Health Check visit in November 2019 and 
subsequent report.

3.4 To follow good port governance guidance issued by the Department for Transport 
in 2018.

3.5 To put on record the Council’s thanks to both East Devon District and Exmouth 
Town Council for their financial contribution and to seek Member approval to put 
the additional £25,000 to the existing £50,000 capital sum to purchase a Harbour 
Patrol boat for the sum of £75,000.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial 
resources.

4.1 External positions on the Harbour Board ar
[...]
arbour so that it is reasonably fit for use as a port and in such condition 
for a vessel to utilise it safely;

d) Complying with the Port Marine Safety Code;

e) Complying with Environmental Protection legislation; and

f)    Keeping the canal open, maintained and navigable for commercial vessels

8.3 We are currently pursuing Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) compliance. Although 
the PMSC is not mandatory all Harbour Authorities are expected to comply and 
failure to do so can lead to prosecution under other relevant legislation, such as 
the Health and Safety at Work Act (maximum penalty 2 years imprisonment and/or 
unlimited fine), in the event of serious incident or accident.

8.4 During 2018 Members backed the recommendation to appoint a Harbour Master 
and Harbour Patrollers (x 2 FTE) as the first stage in the Council moving towards 
Port Marine Safety Code compliance.

8.5 These officers have made good progress in many of the areas (marine safety 
management systems, risk assessments, competence), however some 
fundamental obstacles remain on the route to full compliance.

8.6 The first of these is around Port governance and accountability. This is usually 
achieved by forming and appointing a:-

a) Harbour Board, to act as a Duty Holder and who are individually and collectively 
accountable for compliance with the Code; and

b) Designated Person, to provide independent assurance about the operation of the 
marine safety management system

8.7 Department for Transport and Maritime & Coastguard Agency guidance is that:-

a) the formation and membership of a Harbour Board is critical;

Page 153



b) it should be strategic and aware of the commercial and legal framework within which 
ports operate;

c)  it should ideally be made up of between 8 and 12 people;

d) half should be elected Members and the other half external appointees who are 
stakeholder representatives or individuals with valuable skills and experience;

e) a Chair should be appointed on merit, 
[...]
older people; people 
living with age related conditions. The 
age categories are for illustration only 
as overriding consideration should be 
given to needs).
Pregnancy and maternity including 
new and breast feeding mothers

P L Recommendation should lead to a safer Port environment for all

Marriage and civil partnership 
status

P L Recommendation should lead to a safer Port environment for all

Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion

 n/a

Officer: Steve Carnell
Date: 12 Feb 2020

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE
Date of Meeting: 10 March 2020

Report of: Director

Title: Parking Tariffs 2020

Is this a Key Decision? 
Yes

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Executive

1. What is the report about?
Increasing car park tariffs from May 2020 and making minor amendments under the 
Parking Places Order to improve the regulation of Council car parks and to support the 
Council’s aims of reducing traffic congestion, improving air quality, and addressing the 
goal of a carbon neutral Exeter by 2030.

2. Recommendations: 
2.1 To amend the Car Parking Places Order 2014 as follows:-

a) To make car park residential permits free for electric vehicles
b) To raise the minimum tariff in all car parks from 1 hour to 2 hours
c) To increase tariffs for stays between 2 hours and 7 hours in Premium, Zone 1 

and Zone 2 car parks by 10p
d) To increase tariffs for all-day stays in Premium car parks by £3.00
e) To increase tariffs in Zone 3 car parks by 50p (for 2 hour stays), £1.00 (for 3 hour 

stays), £1.50 ( for 4 hour and all day stays) and by £5.00 for coaches (all day)

Premium Car Parks (Guildhall, Mary Arches, John Lewis)
Stay Current Tariff Proposed Tariff
1 hour £3.30 n/a
2 hours £4.40 £4.50
3 hours £5.50 £5.60
4 hours £6.60 £6.70
5 hours £7.70 £7.80
6 hours £8.80 £8.90
7 hours £9.90 £10.00
All day £15.00 £18.00

Zone 1 Car Parks (Bampfylde Street, Bartholomew Terrace, Harlequins, King 
William Street, Magdalen Road, Magdalen Street, Matthews Hall, Princesshay 
2, Princesshay 3, Smythen Street)
Stay Current Tariff Proposed Tariff
1 hour £2.20 n/a

Page 161

Agenda Item 8



2 hours £3.30 £3.40
3 hours £4.40 £4.50
4 hours £5.50 £5.60
5 hours £6.60 £6.70
6 hours £7.70 £7.80
7 hours £8.80 £8.90
All day £13.00 £13.00
Zone 2 Car Parks (Belmont Road, Bystock Terrace, Cathedral & Quay, Haven 
Road 1, Howell Road, Richmond Road, Parr Street, Topsham Quay, Triangle)
Stay Current Tariff Proposed Tariff
1 hour £2.20 n/a
2 hours £3.30 £3.40
3 hours £4.40 £4.50
4 hours £5.50 £5.60
5 hours £6.60 £6.70
All day £11.00 £11.00
Zone 3 Car Parks (Flowerpot, Haven Road 2 & 3, Holman Way, Okehampton 
Street, Tappers Close, Turf Approach)
Stay Current Tariff Proposed Tariff
1 hour £1.00 n/a
2 hours £1.50 £2.00
3 hours £2.00 £3.00
4 hours £2.50 £4.00
All day £3.50 £5.00
Zone 3 Car Parks with Maximum Stay (Bromhams Farm, Clifton Hill, Gordons 
Place, Station Road (Exwick))
1 hour £1.00 n/a
2 hours £1.50 £2.00
3 hours maximum stay £2.00 £3.00
Other charges
Coach Parking at Haven Road 3 
(per day)

£5.00 £10.00

Season Ticket (per annum) £1,500.00 £1,500.00
Residents Annual Car Park 
Permit (within catchment zone)

£150.00 £150.00

Residents Annual Car Park 
Permit (if electric vehicle and 
within catchment zone)

£150.00 Free

Business Annual Car Park 
Permit (within catchment zone)

£250.00 £250.00

Page 162



Cathedral & Quay Dedicated 
Business Bay (within catchment 
zone and subject to availability)

£750.00 £750.00

2.2 To include the requirement for all vehicles parking within Exeter City Council car parks 
to hold a valid vehicle tax and MOT

2.3 To include the access road into Haven Road 2 and 3 car parks within the Parking 
Places Order

3. Reasons for the recommendation:
3.1 To continue the existing approach of implementing reasonable and regular tariff 

increases to support the Council’s aims of reducing traffic congestion, improving air 
quality in the 
[...]
lve partner agencies and 
commercial operators across the transport sector.

8.8 The access road into Haven Road 2 and 3 car parks is not currently within the Parking 
Places Order so no enforcement action can be taken against vehicles parked blocking 
this route. By including this additional area the site can be better managed in the event 
of such situations.

8.9 A relatively small number of central properties currently qualify for a car park residential 
permit, these are mainly around Bartholomew Terrace and Richmond Road car parks 
and cost the permit cost is £150.00 per annum. In proposing to make these free for 
electric vehicles it is hoped to provide an additional incentive to those residents 
considering changing from a traditional car to a greener alternative.

Page 164



8.10 In response to previous complaints about non-taxed/MOT vehicles being stored for long 
durations within Newtown area resident’s car parks, an amendment should be made to 
the Parking Places Order to ensure the same level of vehicle tax/MOT compliance as 
required for parking on the highway.

8.11 The city centre is a major source of employment to the city and a major contributor to 
the growth of the city. Not only does the centre provide great things for people to see 
and do, it creates a sense of place and city pride, hosting a range of cultural and 
entertainment facilities. The City centre also has to support employers and those who 
make a living from businesses in the city centre. Increasingly, Exeter has grown as a 
major leisure and retail destination. The city supports a wide catchment population, 
whilst rail patronage has grown remarkably so in recent years, many rural communities 
are dependent on road based solutions. Whilst park and ride facilities are available and 
usage is increasing, there is still a great demand for city centre car parking; and we are 
especially aware of the need to balance the desire from retailers for cheap and plentiful 
parking with the ne

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 10 March 2020 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Sutton, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Williams, Wright and Wood 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Chief Finance Officer, Waterways, Parking and 
Enforcement Service Manager, Skills & Business Manager and Democratic Services Officer 
(MD) 

 
30   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020, were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

32   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

No public questions were received. 
 

33   SKILLS STRATEGY FOR EXETER 
 

The Executive received the report on the skills strategy for Exeter, which had been 
developed following approval by the Executive in November 2018, supporting the 
delivery of the key objectives for the Council’s Corporate Plan and Vision for Exeter. 
Members were referred to the report which outlined the priorities and noted that the 
strategy was evidence based to address the priorities and highlight where more 
work was required. It was important to ensure that people had the right skills for 
more highly qualified jobs and that the apprenticeships for young people provided 
the opportunity to attain important skills for the workplace.  
 
Particular reference was made to Exeter being awarded the City of Apprenticeships 
status by City and Guilds, based on the Centre for Cities Report and the recognition 
of the partnership working that contributed to the success of Exeter. Other key 
priorities included the filling of the harder to fill jobs and the focus on the key 
employments sectors, as listed in the report. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

 Exeter College and the recent Exeter jobs fair were helping Flybe Apprentice’s, 
to find alternative employment following the recent redundancies at Exeter 
Airport; 

 Capturing the information for different types of learners was a challenge, but 
distance learning opportunities would be addressed;  

 Members were proud of the investment in skills and opportunities for all 
residents and future generations;  



 

 

 Self-employment figures had risen in Exeter, and work was being done to 
understand the type of work being undertaken by self-employed people; 

 Members would be interested in seeing an increase in the student graduate 
retention rate for Exeter; 

 The City Apprenticeships status had been awarded to Exeter by City and 
Guilds, which highlighted Exeter as one of six cities that had bucked the trend 
in apprenticeship starts following the introduction of the levy, which reflected 
the recognition of partnership working across the city to support residents 
achieve employment; and 

 Specific thanks were given to the Skills & Business Manager for the work 
undertaken and the importance of the strategy. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve:- 
 

 the Skills Strategy for Exeter; and 

 the associated action plan to enable the Skills & Business Manager to proceed 
with the outlined work programme. 

 
34   PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE - PATHWAY TO COMPLIANCE 

 
The Executive received the report on the Port Marine Safety Code, which detailed 
the required changes that would help ensure Exeter City Council met the Marine 
Safety Code compliance standard. 
 
Members were referred to the report which outlined the governance arrangements 
and legal framework required to obtain the compliance with the Port Marine Safety 
Code. Exeter City Council was responsible for looking after the waterways between 
the Mill on the Exe and Exmouth and the formation of a constituted Port Authority 
Harbour Board was a necessary step toward compliance. 
 
Particular reference was made to the appointment of the Harbour Master in 2019, 
who had undertaken various engagement work with partners and users on the Exe 
Estuary and Canal. This had helped encourage East Devon District Council and 
Exmouth Town Council to contribute funds for a harbour patrol vessel. Once in 
place, one of the early challenges for the Harbour Board would be to explore the 
legal options to provide enforcement powers to help manage safety within the Port. 
During the discussion, it was noted that £1,800 would be earmarked from within 
existing Waterways budgets to meet any running expenses of the Harbour Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve:-  
 
(1) the amendment of the constitution to setup a politically balanced 

Harbour Board (Council Committee) comprising of six elected Members and six 
externally appointed members; 
 

(2) the Terms of Reference for the Harbour Board as follows: 
 

(a) To maintain strategic oversight and direction of all aspects of the Harbour 
operation, including marine safety; 

(b) To be responsible for the development of policies, plans, systems and 
procedure for safe navigation; 

(c) To ensure that all assessments and reviews are undertaken as required to 
maintain and improve marine safety; 

(d) to ensure that the harbour authority sees and adopts appropriate powers for 
the effective enforcement of their regulations, and for the setting of dues at a 
level which adequately funds the discharge of all their duties; 



 

 

(e) To appoint a Designated Person to provide independent assurance directly 
to the Duty Holder that the Marine Safety management system is working 
effectively; and 

(f) To investigate the potential for applying for a Harbour Revision Order to 
empower the Council to take enforcement action on issues such as 
dangerous use of jet skis through Special Directions and to oversee a review 
of the Bye-Laws covering the Estuary; and 

 
(3) the expenditure of £25,000 on a Harbour Patrol vessel following the 

contributions from East Devon District Council (£15,000) and Exmouth Town 

Council (£10,000). 

 
 

35   PARKING TARIFFS 2020 
 

The Executive received the report which sought to increase the car parking tariffs 
from May 2020 and to make minor amendments to improve the regulation of 
Council car parks, whilst supporting the Council’s goal of a carbon neutral Exeter by 
2030. Members were referred to the report which highlighted the changes to the 
tariffs, which provided both an important income to the Council and was a means to 
reduce congestion in the city, without causing a detrimental impact on the city 
centre.  
 
Particular reference was made to the inclusion of offering resident’s with electric 
vehicles, free annual car parking permits to support the Council’s carbon neutral 
goal and that the minimum stay duration had been changed to two hours to 
encourage users to stay longer. Specific mention was made to the overall increase 
to tariffs of 10p for all rates, compared to the previous year’s tariffs. Members noted 
that the recommendations listed in the report were designed to deter the use of cars 
and encourage the use of public transport. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

 The parking tariff changes would support the Council’s key objectives for 
lowering the carbon footprint and to continue to encourage residents and 
visitors to use other means of transport to travel into the city; 

 The removal of the one hour parking fee would support the carbon neutral 
strategy by lowering the number of drivers who repeatedly parked multiple 
times throughout the day at the same location; 

 There was a difficult balance between generating income for the Council and 
lowering the carbon footprint by reducing the number of cars;  

 The number of electric vehicle charging points is being extended and would be 
free to use for owners of electric vehicles; and  

 Each year, 3,800 tons of carbon was emitted which the Council was working to 
reduce. 

 
RESOLVED that the following be approved:- 
 
(1) the Car Parking Places Order 2014 be amended as follows:- 

 
(a) to make car park residential permits free for electric vehicles; 
(b) to raise the minimum tariff in all car parks from 1 hour to 2 hours; 
(c) to increase tariffs for stays between 2 hours and 7 hours in Premium, Zone 1 

and Zone 2 car parks by 10p; 
(d) to increase tariffs for all-day stays in Premium car parks by £3.00; 



 

 

(e) to increase tariffs in Zone 3 car parks by 50p (for 2 hour stays), £1.00 (for 3 
hour stays), £1.50 ( for 4 hour and all day stays) and by £5.00 for coaches 
(all day) 

 
(2) a requirement for all vehicles parking within Exeter City Council car 

parks to have a valid vehicle tax and MOT certificate; and 
 

(3) the inclusion of the access road into Haven Road 2 and 3 car parks 
within the Parking Places Order. 

 
36   LORD MAYORALTY 

 
The Leader proposed, and the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Portfolio 
Holder for Climate and Culture seconded, that Councillor Sheldon be nominated as 
Lord Mayor Elect for the 2020/21 Municipal Council year, and that Councillor Sills 
be nominated as the Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that Councillor Sheldon be nominated as Lord Mayor 
Elect for the 2020/21 Municipal Year and that Councillor Sills be nominated as the 
Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.10 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately. Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 21 April 2020. 
 
 


